## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### Chapter 426.

Снар, 426.

Resolve for the repair of the State road leading from township letter H to the river St. John in Madawaska.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend, under the superintendence of Paul Cyr, he giving bond to the state to the acceptance of the land agent for the faithful appropriation of said sum, a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars in repairing the road leading from township letter H, to St. John river, in Madawaska; and to make such alterations in the location of said road, as the interest of the state may require.

Road, altering and repairing of, &c.

[Approved April 15, 1852.]

#### Chapter 427.

Resolve to correct a clerical error in the state valuation of the town of Bowdoinham in the county of Lincoln; also to amend the aggregate valuation of said county.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve approved August twenty-eighth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty, as relates to the valuation of the town of Bowdoinham in Lincoln county, and to the aggregate valuation of said county, is hereby repealed. And that the valuation of said Bowdoinham be five hundred and eight thousand four hundred and forty-nine dollars, and that the aggregate valuation of said county be fourteen million, eight hundred and five thousand five hundred and eighty-eight dollars. And that the treasurer of state and the treasurer of the county of Lincoln be hereby directed to abate or refund, as the case may require, to the said town of Bowdoinham such portion of the state and county tax, respectively, which may have been assessed, as the above correction in the valuation of said town of Bowdoinham may require.

Valuation of Bowdoinham established.

Valuation of Lincoln co. established,

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

### Chapter 428.

Resolve authorizing the assessment of certain taxes on the town of Canaan,

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to send his warrant, directed to the assessors of the town of Canaan in the county of Somerset, requiring them to

Tax to be assessed upon Canaan.

Снар. 429.

assess the sum of fifty-one dollars eighteen cents upon the polls and estates of resident and non-resident proprietors, upon the principle upon which the state tax of eighteen hundred and fifty was assessed—that amount having been abated to the town of Hartland, and directed to be charged to the town of Canaan, by resolve approved May twenty-ninth eighteen hundred and fifty, requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on and before the first day of January next.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

#### Chapter 429.

Resolve in favor of the proprietors of township number six, range ten, west from the east line of the state, in the county of Piscataquis.

Tax abated.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he hereby is authorized and directed to abate the state tax on township number six, range ten, west from the east line of the state, for the years eighteen hundred and forty-six, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and eighteen hundred and fifty, and the county taxes for the years eighteen hundred and forty-six, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, and eighteen hundred and forty-eight, paid by the state to the treasurer of the county of Piscataquis, said tract of land having been assessed twice for state and county taxes in each of the years aforesaid, and the treasurer of state is directed to retain out of any moneys which are now or may hereafter be due the county of Piscataquis from the treasury of the state, the sums paid to said county on account of such illegal assessment.

Sum abated, to be taken from money due Piscataquis county.

\$100 tax repaid. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state from any money not otherwise appropriated to the proprietors of said township number six, the sum of one hundred dollars paid by said proprietors to redeem said township from the purchaser thereof at a tax sale made by the land agent for state and county taxes erroneously assessed thereon in eighteen hundred and forty-five.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]